

IWF GRAND PRIX ODESUR CSLP LIMA 2019

REGULATIONS

1. Dates and Place

Nov 08 - 10, 2019 Lima, Peru

2. **Competition Venue & Training Venue** Competition Venue: Villa Deportiva Nacional – VIDENA Training Venue: Villa Deportiva Nacional – VIDENA

3. Competition Regulation

The IWF GRAND PRIX ODESUR CSLP LIMA 2019 will follow the IWF Technical and Competition Rules and Regulations (TCRR).

4. Eligibility

The Grand Prix is an invitational event, the Organizing Committee will invite athletes who are in the Top 12 positions in the IWF World Ranking as of 30 June 2019 in each bodyweight category in order with their Best Total (maximum 1 per country), plus the first South American located in said ranking. Additionally, 1 athlete from Peru and 2 invited athletes at the discretion of the Organizing Committee (OC). Likewise, the Organizing Committee will invite a coach by country, by gender.

All guests will be exempt off accommodation payment (arrival on Nov.06, departure on Nov.11), local transportation, Entry Fee and Anti-Doping Fee. These payments will be covered by the Organizing Committee (OC).

The Organizing Committee will pay economic class international air ticket to the best three athletes, according to the IWF World Ranking as of 30 June 2019 for each bodyweight category considered in the Grand Prix (one athlete per country), as well as to their coaches (maximum one per country, by gender).

"With reference to Article 5.6.5 of the IWF Anti-Doping Policy 2018, an Athlete who is not listed on the IWF's Registered Testing Pool but wishes to participate in an IWF Event shall provide accurate and complete whereabouts information as set out at Annex I of the International Standard for Testing and Investigations for a period of **at least two months prior** to the IWF Events in question (by 08 September 2019). An athlete who does not comply with this provision is not eligible to compete at the IWF Event."











5. Bodyweight Categories (events)

Men:61kg, 67kg, 73kg, 81kg, 96kg.Women:49kg, 55kg, 64kg, 76kg, 87kg.

6. Accommodation

SWISSOTEL LIMA (Five-Star Hotel) Address: Av. Santo Toribio 173 – Vía Central 150, Centro Empresarial Real, San Isidro, Lima, Peru. Tel: +511 421 4400

In case there are more participants than expected, a reserve hotel may be used, the NOVOTEL LIMA, one block from the SWISSOTEL LIMA.

NOTE: Check-in is after 14:00, check-out is before 12:00.

7. Financial Terms

If any National Federation wishes to include a Team Official not invited (covered) by the OC, it must contact the Organizing Committee (OC) to validate the availability in the event.

Payment for any Team Official not invited:

Single room: USD 215 per person per night (full board)

Double room: USD 170 per person per night (full board)

Entry Fee: USD 50 per Team Official

Participants must accept accommodation at the hotel offered by the Organizing Committee.

8. Methods of Payment

U.S. dollars are to be paid upon arrival to the Organizing Committee.

9. Entries and Forms

CONFIRMATION FORM

Deadline for returning the Confirmation Form is **31 July, 2019** to lima2019@gp2019.pe

FINAL ENTRY

Final Entries shall be registered (together with electronic photos) through the IWF Online Entry System by no later than **6 September, 2019**:

https://www.iwf.net/e-entry_lima











Transportation form, Accommodation form and passport copies are to be sent as soon as possible, latest by **September 06, 2019 to** <u>lima2019@gp2019.pe</u>

10. Visas

All participants that need VISAS must apply for Peruvian visas before entering Peru. Please fill in the Visa Application Form and return together with passport copies before September 06, 2019 to E-mail: lima2019@gp2019.pe

Important note: Visa invitation letter will be processed in a minimum of one week, after which an invitation letter will be sent. Passport expiration must be at least 6 months considering November 06, 2019 as entry to Peru.

11. Accreditation

The Accreditation will take place at Swissotel Lima, 2nd floor, Organizing Committee Office.

12. Anthem

Each Member Federation should bring two (2) national flags sized 100x150cmand the national anthem on USB drive. This must be submitted upon arrival/accreditation to Organizing Committee (OC).

13. Transportation

Shuttle bus will be provided between Jorge Chavez International Airport, accommodation, meetings, competition/training venue and any other official program.

14. Awards

Gold, silver, and bronze medals will be awarded in Snatch, Clean & Jerk, and Total in each bodyweight category.

Prize Money will be awarded to the Top 3 best totals of each bodyweight categories:
1st Place: USD 5000
2nd Place: USD 3000
3rd Place: USD 2000

USD 2000 bonus will be provided for the athlete breaking the Junior World Record in Total (only the last one / one per bodyweight category).

USD 3000 bonus will be provided for the athlete breaking the World Record in Total (only the last one / one per bodyweight category).

15. Doping Control

Doping Control will be conducted in accordance with the IWF Anti-Doping Policy.











16. Barbell

IWF approved barbells will be used during the competition and training.

17. Insurance

According to IWF Regulations, all participants must be under coverage for accident/injury issuance by their respective Federations before their departure from their hometown.

18. **Contact**

Organizing Committee: <u>lima2019@gp2019.pe</u>

Peruvian Federation: <u>administracion@fplp.pe</u>











IWF GRAND PRIX ODESUR CSLP LIMA 2019

Preliminary Program

Date	Time	Activity	Place
Nov. 06	Arrival		
Nov. 07	11:30	Verification of Final Entries	Swissotel Lima
Nov. 07	14:30	Technical Official Meeting	Swissotel Lima
Nov. 07	18:00 - 19:30	Opening Ceremony	Swissotel Lima
Nov. 08	10:00 - 12:30	Men 61 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 08	13:00 - 15:30	Women 49 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 08	16:00 - 18:30	Men 67 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 08	19:00 - 21:30	Women 55 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 09	10:00 - 12:30	Men 73 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 09	13:00 - 15:30	Women 64 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 09	16:00 - 18:30	Men 81 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 09	19:00 - 21:30	Women 76 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 10	10:00 - 12:30	Men 96 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 10	13:00 - 15:30	Women 87 kg	VIDENA
Nov. 10	17:30 - 18:30	Closing Ceremony	San Marcos University
Nov. 10	19:30	Closing Banquet	San Marcos University
Nov. 11	Departure		







